

No. 11-556

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MAETTA VANCE,

Petitioner,

v.

BALL STATE UNIVERSITY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
*Donahue & Goldberg,
LLP
99 Hudson Street
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
*Counsel of Record
University of Virginia
School of Law
Supreme Court
Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA
22903
(434) 924-3127
dro@virginia.edu*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Brief For Petitioner	1
I. Respondent’s Five Guideposts All Point In The Wrong Direction	3
II. The Seventh Circuit Rule Is, As Both Parties Recognize, Indefensible	10
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Rule Is Irreconcilable With <i>Faragher</i> And Other Governing Precedent.....	10
B. Even “Considered Fresh,” There Is No Valid Reason For Adopting The Seventh Circuit’s Arbitrary Restriction	12
III. This Court Should Remand For Proper Application of the <i>Ellerth/Faragher</i> Rule.....	17
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allison Engine Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	18
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	passim
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	12
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	18
<i>DeMarco v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 449 (1974) (per curiam)	19
<i>Dinkins v. Charoen Pokphand USA, Inc.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (M.D. Ala. 2001)	5
<i>Doe v. Oberweis Dairy</i> , 456 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	passim
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010)	18
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	18
<i>Kelley v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974)	18

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	18
<i>Mack v. Otis Elevator Corp.</i> , 326 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5, 8, 13
<i>Malat v. Riddell</i> , 383 U.S. 569 (1966)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	17
<i>Mikels v. City of Durham</i> , 183 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Pa. State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)	8
<i>Phelan v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 463 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	19
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	18
<i>Rhodes v. Ill. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 359 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011)	12
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	18
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	19
<i>Whitten v. Fred’s, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2010)	5, 6

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	18-19
Miscellaneous:	
Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n, Enforcement Guidance: Vicarious Employer Liability for Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors (1999), 1999 WL 33305874	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)	20
2 Restatement (Third) of Agency § 703 (2006)	6
